
・ T― ヽ
・

Cヽplヽ

缶
"嘲

:… ′ 製 q缶
"き 希 賓 食ャ:■ 哺嗜

…

…

■:哺下 面 蔵 CI・:T―
、   マTぎ fきで苺暑-1l oo66

Ч彙可 : 26174596,26174456,26174438

GOVERNMENT OFINDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPEND:丁 URE
CENTRAL PENS10N ACCOUNT:NG OFFICE

TR:K00T‐ ‖,BHIKAJI CAMA PLACE,
NEW DELH卜 110066

PHONES:26174596,26■ 74456,26174438

CPAO/1T&Tech/1“ ife Cortificate/2 Vol― V/2019-20/′ 59 Dated 13.12.2019

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Attention is invited to Para 3 (xix) of OM No.1[7)/DCPS[NPS)/20091TA/221dated 02,07.2009 and

subsequent corrigendum No. 1(7)/DCPS(NPS)/2Ogg/TA/295 dated 27.05.2073 issued by O/o the

Controller General of Accounts, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance for submission of the

requisite certificates by the Pensioners/Family Pensioners covered under NPS-Additional Relief Scheme

[NPS-AR) wherein it is mentioned that

"The Pensien Account Holding Bankwitt be responsibte for obtaining periodical certificates such as Life

Certificate, Re-employment Certificate, etc. (as prescribed in CPA1's Scheme for "Payment of Pensions to

Central Government Civil Pensioners through Authorised Bonks") and intimating electronically to CPAa on

due dates. (Lrfe Certificate should be obtained on 7,t November each year and intimation uploaded on

CPA?'s website.) Drawing of pensions/family pension will be subject to the receipt of LW Certificate by

CPAO",

2. This offlce is receiving Grievances from Pensioners/Family Pensioners covered under NPS-AR

wherein it is stated that some Pension Account Holding Banks are not receiving periodical certificates

such as Life Certificate, Re-employment Certificate, for onward tralYmission to CPAO electronically

[through email) on due dates which results in delay in crediting the pension into the pensioner's

account by CPAO.

3. All the Heads of CPPCs/Government Business Departments are requested to direct the concerned

Branches of their Bank to obtain the requisite certificates , i.e. as Life Certificate, Re-employment

Certificate, etc from the pensioners and intimate electronically [through email) to CPAO on due dates for

making timely payment of pension and family pension to pensioners under NPS-AR Scheme.

This issues with the approval of the Chief Controller (Pensions).

レン・
Md. Shahid Kamal Ansari

(Dy. Controller of Accounts)
t.":

1. Ileads of CPPCs of all Authorized Banks
2. Heads of Government Business Divisions of all Authorised Banks

To′



Copy to ;-

1..

2,

Sr. PS to CGA, O/o the CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Bloch General Pool Office (GpO)
Complex, INA, New Delhi
PS to Addl. CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Bloch General Pool Office [CPO) Complex,
INA, New Delhi
PS to Jt' CGA (GBA), 0/o the CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Bloch General PoolOffice
(GPO) Complex, INA, New Delhi
PS to CC[P), CPAO

The General Manager, Reserve Bank of India, Opp. Mumbai Central Railway Station,4th floor,
Byculla, Mumbai-400 008.

W
Md. Shahid KamalAnsari

(Dy. Controller of Accounts)

3.

4.

5.

し
・ヽ

子

が'



■(7)ノDCPS(IPS〕 /2009ノTAノJζ ｀

MIRTISTR■7 0F FINANCE

DEPARWENT OF… NDITURE
COItVTROLLER GttIERAL OF ACCOUttTS

7TH FL00R,LOK NAYAK BHAu7AN
NEur DELHI

Corrigendum
Dtteと

'7.r、
も :ら

subl ldtttionai RellcF Iコ  deat五′は,ュbЩけ of G617erュ■ent Serva■ts
l  c6●cied Ъy ttte De凛■,d COntrlbution Pension Syste= (NPS) |

Refercnce is in宙ted to this offlce OM No,1(7)/pcPS(NPS)/2o09′ TA/221
datea 02.7.2009 0n the abo●c mentioned subiect.ThC C対 sting Para wO.31xixl

ofthe abo"OM has been substitutcd by the folloM・ ing:―

“

“

哺  ThC PCnsion AcCount h01ding oank wi■  be rcSpOnsゎ le for 9btai」 ng
periodica1 0crtiflcat,s suё h as Life CcFt'CatC9 Rc― emplttcd C'rtirlCatc

議黛E辞器i艤盤L鸞:憲冨:憲:lt』轟程ll監翻

曇塀纂難纂墓弊轟轟畢

'事

蓬
Ccrtificatc by CPAO".                        .

へ、Ncネ ぃ涯 「F

r´
´

TO

1      嵐盆[漁息
Dy.Oontioner General of4c∞ unt8

1.A■ M励s“,s/pep議ぃ。■Sヴ Govemment oflndia    ,
2.   All Pr.CCAs/CCAs/CAs                            ・

3. CPAO,Bhktti canla Place,No″ DelЫ
4. OfFtcc of ComptFO11∝ and Audit General oflndia         l
5,   pしectOr,Deparment Of PensiOn and Pcnsioners'Welfare      i
6. Rcsけvc Bank Of lndiaj∝ntra1 0Ecc Buildinを ,Shahil Bhttat singh Marg,

141umbd-400001.
7  COntrollcr 9f AccttntS,ド ∝ 。fつⅢ ,D亜

& 3籠鰤I盤猟彗Ъ::灘Lお嚇理説躙 螢緊憲t趣写撫 ,

ND
10. AG(A～El,卜■ab(UT),Chandigarh

14. Dircctor of Accounts&Budget,Andanan&｀ CObar lslands N饉 Jisttation,

一―               ~  :「 ~

iF S■ ha′ Pr6sidentも SCご赫 at/Ele“ on Commisdon15.  PAOi Lok Sabha/Ra

::讃:評肌 m鍔 )温盤蹴
t跳

酬 盤」
(露
認」

396220

i:: PAO:Govt,unk・o■IOFlte orcGA,1■ Floo■,New SectL.Building,Opp.V鉢
GrOunds,(■vu Lhes,Nagpur.

17. Dy.CGA,ITD Sec,Oni Om∝ 。f coA Wiぬ the request tO upload thiS

cbrrigendu■■on COntrO■eF General of AccOunts'websitc        l



`ヽ

:V'｀ ｀ 八 V:ヽ t―  ミ

ふバ2五薦p_

No。 1(7)′DCPS(卜PSソ2o09/TA,21

0fflce of the COntrollCr Geieral ofAccounts

Departlllenl of Expenditure

■〔inistry of lrinance

7th Floor,Lok Nayak BLaVan,

Khan RIttrket,INe、7 Delhi-110003

:           ]Dated:02.07.2009

0FFICE httEMORANDttI

Sub:Additional Relief on death/disability Of Government serVa,tS,oVercd
by tlle Derllled colltriレ utiOn PenSiOn syStem(NPS)。     |

Nd3:躙 慕ど '1翼∫■ 5ぢぽ

―

:亀舞 ∬ :∬鳳滞
lЪ

:β
・
性

death/disabillity Of govOttent selwallts covered by the Deined ContributiOn

Pensio,systeln oWS).

2 恭Pcr Ⅲ Ⅲ轟00M晨 や概廿ilTtteT斑嶽説獄:l塁Central Civil Governl■ёnt SttvantS CO

provisional basis: 卜    .
(A) Retirement from Government ,..r-i." on invalitlation not attributable

to Goyernment dutY:

(a) Invalid Pension calculated in terms of Rule 38 and Rule 49 of the

Cenhal Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972

(b) Retirement Gratuity calcuiated in terms of Rule 50 of the Central

Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972

(B) Death in service not attributable to Government duty: :

(a) Family Pension (includiug enhanced fTify. pelsion) cornputed in

terms of Rule 54 of the Central civil services (Pension) Rules, 1972

(b) Death Gratuiry computed in terms of Rule 50 of the Central Civil
Services @ension) Rules, 1972

(C) Discharge from Government service due to disease/injury attributable
to Government duty:

(a) Disability pension cornputed in terms of the Cenhal Cirit*ir*i".,
(Extraordinary Pension) Rules. 

ti:



… 2-

(b)Rctiremcnt glattliサ computCd in terms of tlle Ccntal Civ■ Serviccs

(Extraordinav PensiOn)Rules lcad with Rule 50 of the Central Civil
Scr、アiccs(Pensio⇒ Rules,1972.

(D) Dcath in service attributable to Governmcnt duty:

(→ Extraordinav Family Pel■ sion computed in terms of Cel■tral Civil

i Scr宙ce cxtraOrdi■ヮ PCnSiOlll Rllics and scheme for libCldiSed

Penslon A、rards.

●)Dcath Crattlityじo■■91 h lerms Of Rule 50 of tlle Celltal Civil

SOr、アices(Pension)Ru19s,1972.

Thc emメ6yce/1sね面取wm“S?bc:管
鷲T:穐Ⅷ緊,lF撚、ご上fadmissiblc■ om timc to tilne in additi01

basls.

■ T呻∝
“
weおr響Ⅲ平●Cゆ胤:需I胤鮒:聡蹴:.守#:

1響 葦 薦 」縦 欝 鷲 ,謙計 TT革 麟 .:継撲

じёntl‐alizcd and el■ tlusted to tlle CentFal pettsi6n Acc6uttting Offlcё .In■i119gard

i五さf。 11。wing guiaёlhes are iξ suёd for

Offlc6is oDOs),HCads 6f OfflleS(HC

Celltl・al Pension Accounting Offlce(CP

family pensioners tte/will bc holding pc

t鵬
=∽

:∬t肌職瑠e鰍鰤 :Lふ需糧瑞竃∫Thl:
relevant docul■ el■ts and requisite l■■lmber ofphotographs,tlle particulars of

tlle bank Account ofthe pcnSiOner(viz.Name of Ёal意,Nllne 9fBranch,

ill post・al addl・ 6ss ofBran■ With PIN,7 digit BSR Code,IFSC cod,CtC・ )

to the Pay and AoOoul■ ts o単 Ce 9。 nCCmed.The H00 Will be responsible

for the coHectness of thebartt d6tails of tlle beiciciary,The Pem血
e♯

ictiremel.t AccOllllt｀umb6r(PRAN)of the cOncemod 99vomme叫
Sttvant a1loted by Natiottal Seburities DepOsitow Lil■

lited w■ l al“ be

il■dicatedi

ii. The H00 will also obtaln and forward,along with tlle pe」
■sion papers,a

copy ofthe Underta通 lg量。l■lthil:liFtTll!:iセ
:Iり増I「T慧[ttiF:l

that he has undclstood the prol

Pension&Pensioners'Weltte OM No.38/41/06/PttPW(A)dated 5-5-
・ 2009 alld that a■ paymellt found to be ill CXcess of hiS/her elltitlement

will be refunded to Govenlmellt ノ attusted Out of hiS/ her flnal

entitlements― (vide AllnOxle l to tlliS O.M.)          」

面.Pay and A∝ouis Om∝,山釘s:耐mK盟
よⅧ富¶Л馳lyn)官蒜tlle pensionary entitlellllellts as

■



-3-

lV.

V.

/rclcval■ t l‐Dlcs/ord∝ s and issuc autllorities for p?nsi° l1/family

pensiol1/gratuity.

鵠♂船:1°ぎFl翼凝胤∫露∬u認
lW螺織覧∫鷲占

and Accounts Offlccr.

善椰喘:螺:書麟  辮灘
Ba止LL Soluitts(CBs)ねcility.   ●     :

apply.

驀垂欄 l避輔 ::盪轟晨:緋∴

‐熙l撫亜I機構識l鯉驀鵬器1

1計i識∫嚇」:轟』嵐獣:鳳馬鵠貯∬乳岬出腑l
tllis ёffect iom CPAO.

C'AO will foward Pensioner's aid Pension A,96ullt HoldⅢ g BalllC

mltt「
e猟

窄 鯖 lTTtte鵠 げ
tttCW電

idcntiflcation purpost and not for paylllcnt.

隠掲響F懲認胤希露慧就驚lTtti蒻彙

Vl.

Vll.

νZZ7.

lX.

X.

Xl.

Xll:

ヽ



-4-

are made as per the Departrnent of Pension and Pensioners Welfare's O.M.

dated 5-5-2009. The PPo issued wiil be scanned and archived in cPAo
with photographs and signature of the pe4sioners.

xiii. The Banks are required to complete identification fonnalities of the

pensioner as requiled under para 12 of the scheme for "Payment of
Pensiols to Cenh'al Govemrnent Civil Pensioners through Authorised

Banks" and intimate cPAo electt'onically to enable commencement of
credit of pension to the pensioncr's account. After identification of the

Pensioner, his copy n',uy b" invariabiy handed over by the coticenied

branch.

xiv. The Pension Account liolding Bank will have to obtain an undettaking that

excess pa),ment, if any, credited to his / her account, due to for refund of
excess amount credited to his/her account due to delay in receipt of any

material informatiou or due 1o any bonafide en'orr can be recovered by the

bank (as prescribed in Anaexure XI to CPAO?s Scheme for "Payrnent of
Pensions to Central Government Civil Pensioners tluough Authorised

Banks").

On thO basis ofautlloriy itttedby thc PAOs,CPハ 0■11lpre,ar,ablll fOr

ofrcttision win be issuod ly the PA9S and摯 。re宙sio■ a■■Ority(as pcr

the format prescribed)Ⅲ ll16 selltto CPAO.        
‐

XV.

xャi. It will be tlle responsibユ 1,of CPAO to deductlncome Tax at SOurce■
om

paymol■ t Of pcttsion/fall■ ily pcnsiOn as alDplicable.Incol■ e Tax stat,me,t

for tlle same will also be issued by thCm annually.For● is relief under

lncol■tc Tax by the pensiOner、vill bё sent by paying branch upload,d to

CPAOs■ ebsite aicr getting the san.e iom tlle pёnsiOn∝ .

xvii. CPAo will iSSue ad宙 ce t9 balま Weu in time so tllat tlle accoullts tte

credited to the banks accounts of pensioncrs/falnily pensiOners on due

dates:

xャiii. The accredited balllc of CPAO will iSsuc elc6tr6nic credit to thc bank

accoullt oftlle pensioner/family pensioner based on the advice.♂

ご
識 。鸞 t蹴 思 幡 瞥li肥肥 譜

呻 呻ψLおrф饉」電
良e―employment Cetticate



」
げ

-5-

.i etc. (as prescribed in CPAO's Scheme for "Payment of Pensions to Central

Governrnent Civil Pensioners through Authorised Banks') and intimated

electronicaliy to CPAO on due dates. (Life certificate should be obtained

o11 1.t May each year and intirnation uploaded on CPAO's website.)

Drawing of pensions/farnily pensions will be subject to the recgig! o_f Life oCertificateUyCnaO. i: :r'" r '' r: I--' ' '- :

xx. Any change in the bank of the pensioner may be authorisgd wi! tle
Bank's portion by CPAO through the Pension Account Holding Bank.

Fresh identification of pensioner by new branch will be entailed. The

accourt if closed by the Pensioner will be intirnated electronically by the

bank to CPAO irnmediately.

xxi. CPAO will be responsible for working out of affears of Deamess Relief as

and when they are sanctioned by Govemment and arrange to get it credited

to the bank accounts of the pensioners/family pensioners.

xxii. The accredited bank of CPAO will be asked to prepare separate scrolls for
- these plovisional pensiou payments and confirmations of credit to

xxiii. CPAO will issue pensign s1ip, annual statements of income tax cleducted

and Due and Drawn staternelt in respect of any affe,at palment to the

pensioner / farnily pensioner through pension paytng $auch annually. A
facility on CPAO's website for online viewing by pen$oners on the web

will be enabled through passwords.

:o<iv. The nonnal procedure for reporting, reconciliation of government

transactions wiil be followed by bank and CPAO (like non-pension

transactions).

xxv. It has been decided to open separate head of account to book these

payments in accounts. Those heads will be intirnated separately'

xxvi. At,this stage, the position is not clear as to what benefits will be finhlly
admissible to the Govemrnent Servants covered under Defined
Contribution Pension Scheme. Therefore, the mode of payments is also

not clear. However, the CPAO will maintain the data base on the benefits
paid to each pensioner/family pensioner as per this Office Memorandum.

xxvii. However the responsibility for all recoveries mentioned in the OM dated

5-5-2009 shall be that of the concerned rninistry/?FRDA and NPS

disbursing authodty. They shall work out of the fina1 palaaents/recoveries

as and when orders to this effect are issued by government. 41

xxviii. ln case of death of pensioner, the same may be intirnated to the pension
account holding branch of the bank by the family members of the decgased

irnmediately and bank will inform the same to CPAO elechonicaltl#-'fhe



-6‐

amount lying in the bank account of the pensioner till the date of death is

to be paid to the nominee (as per Nornination Rules i983). If nomination is

not available with the banJr, the anrount will be paid to lega1 heirs of the

deceased and /or excess amount refunded as per debit advice issued by

CPAO.

xxix. Discontinuation/Reduciion of the Provisional Pension in respect of any

pensioner should be conveyed to CPAO at least one rnonth before the next

payrnent date by the concerned Minish'y's PAO.

xxx. Invariably any coffespondence between nodes of GOI should be endorsed

t0 the pensioner.

Sd/¨

To

¢HARATIDAS)
」oint Controller Gencral ofAccounts

へⅡ MiiStrics/D■ IItlllC,tS Of Govemmc■ oflntta

All Pr.CCAs/CCAs/CAs

3監」呈踏凛:専[lT螺|』

eWl∫禦憲忠Ъれdhe:ェ t

R灘譜:繁鸞鵠V出簾も驚路1■3 siaЫd Biag江

淵牌t躙漁鵠路Deh,Dch.

Rtth」
Accoullts,Cabhet Sec■ .j East BlockIV,R.K.Puram,

D廿ector,Aoc6ullts,Department of TelecommumCation,Sanchar

Bhavan,New Delhi.
AGい&E),Puttab oT.),Chandgal・ h.

謡∫認拌∫盤鐵 〕器営■d面面ゞrtti:.lf二轟:Ⅲ9嵐

Kavaratti.                    |      
°

Director of Accounts,UT Administtadon of Daman&Diu,Moti
Dalnan-396220.
Direct6■ of Acco■lntS&Budget,Andaman&Nicobar lslal■ ds

鋼,1霊
i電」:里}(111二【鮒∬lledled、 secrdi五酬]e“。n

Col■■l■llsS10n.‐
pAo,Govt.Litt Cell,Offlce of CGA, lSt Floor,Ncw Scctt.

鷲‖鑽WEttI淵上1ぶ。ふis

OM on Controner General ofAccounts'webSite.

Ji

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.


